## BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI

## Original Application No. 179 of 2016

Mahendra Pandey Vs. Govt. Of NCT of Delhi & Ors.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR, CHAIRPERSON

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.S. NAMBIAR, JUDICIAL MEMBER

HON'BLE PROF. A.R. YOUSUF, EXPERT MEMBER HON'BLE MR. B.S. SAJWAN, EXPERT MEMBER

Present: Applicant: Mr. Piyush Agarwal and Mr. Abhijeet Sinha,

Date

Remarks

and

Advs.

Respondent Nos. 1&4: Mr. Tarunvir Singh Khehar and Ms. Guneet

Khehar, Advs.

Respondent No. 3: Mr. Rajkumar, Adv. and Mr. Bhupender Kr., LA

Orders of the Tribunal

Dr. Abhishek Atrey and Mr. Sumit Razora, Advs.

Remarks	
Item No.	Original Application No. 179 of 2016
12	Havi <mark>ng heard the</mark> Learned counsel appearing for the
A	
April 19, 2016	parties.
A A	We dispose of this Application with the direction to
M. M.	DPCC to maintain regular ambient air quality data during
	the period of ODD and EVEN vehicles plying scheme from
VIII	15 <sup>th</sup> April, 2016 to 30 <sup>th</sup> April, 2016. We further direct that
0	CPCB and MoEF shall jointly maintain the monitoring
1/3	data of ambient air quality during this period independent
2	of DPCC.
	Learned counsel appearing for the NCT of Delhi /
	DPCC submits that they have already monitored and
	maintained the data of the ambient air quality prior to
	enforcing the ODD and EVEN vehicles plying scheme in
	NCT of Delhi. Both the teams independently would also
	try to collect the data in relation to kind of vehicles which
	are permitted to ply and which are actually plying during
	this period including the heavy motor vehicles
	particularly, those running on diesel. The Department of
	Road Transport shall fully cooperate in compliance to
	these directions.
•	

Let this report be filed before the Tribunal within two weeks of the expiry of the period of ODD and EVEN vehicles plying scheme.

The ambient air quality shall be collected from different places of NCT of Delhi including areas with high vehicular density and low density as well.

All the concerned Authorities will comply with this order without any default and delay.

With above directions, Original Application No. 179 of 2016 stands disposed of without any order as to costs.

(Swatanter Kumar)	,CF
(owatantor namar)	
(M.S. Nambiar)	.,JM
(Prof. A.R. Yousuf)	.,EM
VAL	F.M

(B.S. Sajwan)